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Zorg voor het milieu!
Het kliko-pictogram betekent dat dit product niet bij het gewone huis-, tuin- en keukenafval mag worden gezet. 
Geef het product af bij een chemokar of breng het naar een KCA-inzamelpunt.
Gooi lege batterijen niet weg samen met het gewone huis-, tuin- en keukenafval. Breng ze naar een chemokar of 
een inzamelpunt voor klein chemisch afval.

ESPL

¡Cuidemos el medio ambiente!
El símbolo de cubo de basura en ruedas, indica que el producto no debe ser desechado con otros desperdicios 
domésticos. Por favor use puntos de recolección designados o instalaciones de reciclaje al desechar el artículo.
No maneje las pilas usadas como desperdicio doméstico. Llévelas a las instalaciones de reciclaje designadas.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
 CAUTION:
1. DO NOT sit or stand on any part of the Guitar.
2. DO NOT drop or throw the Guitar.
3. DO NOT expose the Guitar to moisture of any kind.

Item no.: 620607E4C
Age 2+ Years

ADULT BATTERY INSTALLATION REQUIRED

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

CONTENTS
• 1 Little Tikes® Poptunes™ Guitar

Duża gitarka 1 szt. 

1. Using a Phillips screwdriver (not included) remove the screw and 
battery compartment cover from the back of the Guitar. 

2. Install three (3) fresh AA alkaline batteries (not included) making 
sure the (+) and (-) ends face the proper direction as indicated inside 
the battery compartment. 

3. Replace the compartment cover and tighten the screw.
• Before storing the Guitar, remove the batteries to prevent leakage 

and possible damage to the unit.

QUICK START
Get ready to rock out!  Once an adult has installed the batteries:
1. Rotate the ON/OFF/VOLUME Control to “ON”.
2. Press any of the Guitar “Fret Buttons” to start one of five rockin‛ songs.
 RED “ABC”
 ORANGE “Bingo”
 GREEN “Head & Shoulders, Knees & Toes”
 LIGHT BLUE “Hall of the Mountain King from Peer Gynt.” by Edvard Grieg
 DARK BLUE “Yankee Doodle”
3. Strum the Guitar “Strings” for three different “Freestyle Play” sounds.
4. To add your own special musical touch, move the Whammy Bar to play three different effects. 
5. Rotate the ON/OFF/VOLUME Control to bring the sound level up to rock star volume! 

Bereid je voor om te rocken! Nadat een volwassene de batterijen heeft geplaatst:
1. Zet de AAN/UIT/Volumeregeling op ‘AAN‛.
2.  Druk op een van de 5 'fretknoppen' van de gitaar om een van deze songs af te spelen:
 ROOD                        'ABC'
 ORANJE                'Bingo'
 GROEN                  'Head & Shoulders, Knees & Toes'
 LICHTBLAUW         'Hall of the Mountain King from Peer Gynt.' van Edvard Grieg
 DONKERBLAUW 'Yankee Doodle'
3. Tokkel de 'gitaarsnaren' voor 3 verschillende gitaargeluiden.
4.  Om je eigen muzikale touch toe te voegen, kun je de tremolohendel bewegen voor 3 verschillende effecten.
5.  Draai aan de AAN/UIT/VOLUME-knop om het geluid op rocksterniveau te zetten!

1. Przekręć przełącznik On/Off/Regulacja głośności do pozycji On – włączony.
2. Naciśnij którykolwiek z kolorowych przycisków, aby usłyszeć jedną z pięciu piosenek.

 CZERWONY  « ABC »
 POMARAŃCZOWY  « Bingo »
 ZIELONY  « Head & Shoulders, Knees & Toes »
 JASNO NIEBIESKI  « Hall of the Mountain King from Peer Gynt. » d‛Edvard Grieg
 CIEMNO NIEBIESKI « Yankee Doodle »
3. Zabrzęcz na strunach gitary aby usłyszeć 3 różne ciekawe melodie.
4. Jeśli chcesz dodać swój własny dźwięk, użyj Wammy bar i usłyszysz trzy różne dodatkowe efekty dźwiękowe.
5. Przekręć przełącznik On/Off/Regulacja głośności  tak aby słychać było dźwięki wystarczająco głośno jak na gwiazdę rocka 
przystało.

¡Prepárate para triunfar! Una vez que un adulto ha instalado las pilas:
1. Lleva el botón de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO/Control de VOLUMEN a la posición de “ON” (ENCENDIDO).
2. Pulsa uno de los “Botones de Traste” de la Guitarra para escuchar una de las cinco melodías.
 ROJO “ABC”
 NARANJA “Bingo”
 VERDE “Head & Shoulders, Knees & Toes”
 AZUL CLARO “Hall of the Mountain King from Peer Gynt.” por Edvard Grieg
 AZUL OSCURO “Yankee Doodle”
3. Toca las “Cuerdas” de la Guitarra para escuchar tres sonidos diferentes de “Toques de Estilo Libre”.
4. Para ponerle tu toque musical especial, mueve la Palanca de Vibratos para que suenen tres efectos de sonido diferentes.
5. ¡Gira el botón de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO/Control de VOLUMEN para elevar el sonido al nivel de los grandes rockeros!

SZYBKI START
 INICIO RÁPIDO

INTRODUCTION
It‛s rock star time with you as the biggest star of all. With super tunes, freestyle play and a Whammy bar this Little Tikes® 
Poptunes™ Guitar is the coolest and you will be too! 

Artikelnr. 620607E4C
Leeftijd 2+ jaar

BATTERIJEN DIENEN DOOR EEN VOLWASSENE TE WORDEN GEPLAATST

INLEIDING
Het is tijd om een echte rockster te worden. Met vette tunes, de mogelijkheid om vrij muziek te maken en een tremolohendel is 
deze Little Tikes® Poptunes™ Gitaar supercool, net als jij!

MLT620607
Wiek: powyżej 2 lat

INSTALACJA BATERII PRZEZ OSOBĘ DOROSŁĄ Art. N. º: 620607E4C
A partir de los 2 años

LAS PILAS DEBEN SER INSTALADAS POR UN ADULTO

ZAWARTOŚĆ

•  1 Guitarra Poptunes™ Little Tikes®
CONTENIDO

INTRODUCCIÓN
Llegó la hora de las estrellas de rock, y tú eres la más brillante. Con sus súper melodías, tu música de estilo libre y la Palanca de 
vibratos, esta Guitarra Poptunes™ Little Tikes® es la que mejor onda musical tiene, y con ella triunfarás! 

Illustrations may vary from actual contents.
Produkt może się nieznacznie różnić od tego 
pokazanego na ilustracji. Las ilustraciones pueden variar del contenido final.

Battery Installation
NOTE: The batteries (included) in your Poptunes™ Guitar are for in-store 
demonstration. It is recommended that, prior to playing, fresh alkaline 
batteries (not included) be installed for best performance. To install fresh 
batteries, an Adult must do the following:

• If the Guitar is not played for awhile, it will go to “sleep” to conserve battery power. To wake it up again, simply press any of 
the PopTunes™ Buttons.

IMPORTANT NOTES
WAŻNE UWAGI

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
 LET OP:
1.  Ga NIET zitten of staan op de gitaar.
2.  Laat de gitaar NIET vallen en gooi er ook niet mee.
3.  Zorg ervoor dat de gitaar NIET in aanraking komt met vocht.

SNEL VAN START

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
 UWAGA:
1. Nie siadać ani nie stawać na żadnej części gitary.
2. Nie upuszczać ani nie rzucać gitarą.
3. Nie wystawiać gitary na kontakt z wilgocią.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
 PRECAUCIÓN:
1.  NO te sientes o te pongas de pie sobre la Guitarra.
2. NO dejes caer o arrojes la Guitarra al suelo.
3. NO expongas la Guitarra a ningún tipo de humedad.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES
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PopTunes
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• Use alkaline batteries for best performance and longer life.
• Use only the type battery recommended for the unit. 
• Batteries should be replaced only by an adult. 
• Insert batteries with the correct polarity ( + and – ). 
• Do not mix old and new batteries. 
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
• Do not short-circuit batteries. 
• When not used for an extended time, remove batteries to prevent possible leakage and damage to the unit.
• Do not mix rechargeable and non-rechargeable batteries.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before charging. 
• Rechargeable batteries are to be recharged only under adult supervision. 
• Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries. 
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy. 
• Do not dispose of batteries in fire as they may leak or explode. 
NOTE:  The voltage of a fully-charged, rechargeable battery is often lower than that of a fresh alkaline battery.  
Therefore, it is recommended that alkaline batteries be used instead of rechargeable batteries for best performance and 
for longest play time.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user‛s authority to operate the equipment.
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

SAFE BATTERY USAGE

• Gebruik alkalinebatterijen voor betere en langere prestaties.
• Gebruik uitsluitend batterijen van het aanbevolen type.
• Batterijen dienen te worden vervangen door een volwassene.
• Let op de polariteit bij het plaatsen van batterijen (+ en -).
• Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude batterijen samen.
• Gebruik geen gewone (koolstof-zink), alkaline of oplaadbare (nikkel-cadmium) batterijen samen.
• Pas op voor kortsluiting, maak geen contact tussen beide polen.
• Verwijder batterijen als het speelgoed langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt. Dit voorkomt lekken en beschadigingen.
• Gebruik geen oplaadbare en niet-oplaadbare batterijen samen.
• Verwijder oplaadbare batterijen uit het speelgoed voordat ze worden opgeladen.
• Oplaadbare batterijen mogen enkel worden opgeladen onder toezicht van een volwassene.
• Laad niet-oplaadbare batterijen niet weer op.
• Verwijder lege batterijen uit het speelgoed.
• Gooi batterijen niet in het vuur, batterijen kunnen lekken of exploderen.
OPMERKING: de elektrische spanning van een volledig opgeladen, oplaadbare batterij is vaak lager dan de spanning van een 
nieuwe alkalinebatterij. Voor de beste prestaties en de langste speelduur worden daarom alkalinebatterijen aanbevolen.

VEILIG GEBRUIK VAN BATTERIJEN

FCC COMPLIANCE

OPMERKING: dit product is getest en voldoet aan de voorschriften voor een digitaal apparaat van klasse B, overeenkomstig 
Deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Deze voorschriften zijn opgesteld om een redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke 
storing bij gebruik binnenshuis. Dit product genereert en gebruikt radiofrequentie-energie, of kan deze uitstralen. Als het 
product niet volgens de instructies wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan het schadelijke storingen voor radiocommunicaties 
veroorzaken. Er kan echter geen garantie worden gegeven dat bepaalde installaties storingsvrij zullen functioneren. Als het 
product wel storing veroorzaakt in radio- of televisieontvangst (wat u kunt vaststellen door het apparaat uit en aan te zetten) 
raden wij de gebruiker aan de storing proberen op te heffen door een of meer van de onderstaande maatregelen:
• Richt de ontvangstantenne op een andere manier of plaats deze ergens anders.
• Vergroot de afstand tussen het product en de radio of televisie.
• Sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact van een andere groep dan de groep waarop de radio of televisie is aangesloten.
• Vraag advies aan de verkoper of aan een ervaren radio-/televisietechnicus.
Dit apparaat is in overeenstemming met Deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Voor het gebruik moet worden voldaan aan twee 
voorwaarden: (1) dit product mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) dit product moet elke ontvangen 
interferentie aanvaarden, met inbegrip van interferentie die de werking negatief zou kunnen beïnvloeden.
Dit digitale apparaat van klasse B voldoet aan de Canadese norm ICES-003.

FCC-VERKLARING

FRONT

BACK

‘Let‛s care for the environment!‛  
The wheelie bin symbol indicates that the product must not be disposed of with other household waste. Please use 
designated collection points or recycling facilities when disposing of the item.
Do not treat old batteries as household waste. Take them to a designated recycling facility.

620607E4C PopTunes Guitar (0910-1-E4C)
• Color: Black on White

BEZPIECZNE UŻYTKOWANIE BATERII

Guitarra
PopTunes

Guitarra
PopTunes TMTM

• Utilice pilas alcalinas para mejor rendimiento  y mayor durabilidad.
• Utilice únicamente el tipo de pilas recomendado para el aparato.
• La instalación de las pilas deberá efectuarla únicamente un adulto.
• Inserte las pilas observando la polaridad correcta (+ y –).
• No mezcle pilas usadas con otras nuevas.
• No mezcle pilas alcalinas con otras normales (de carbono-zinc) o recargables (de níquel-cadmio).
• No cortocircuite los terminales de las pilas.
• Cuando no vaya a utilizar el juguete durante períodos prolongados, retire del mismo las pilas para así evitar posibles fugas de 

ácido que pudieran dañarlo.
• No mezcle entre sí pilas recargables y no recargables.
• Retire las pilas recargables del juguete antes de cargarlas.
• Las pilas recargables sólo deberán recargarse bajo la vigilancia de un adulto.
• No intente recargar pilas que no sean recargables.
• Las pilas deberán retirarse del juguete una vez agotadas.
• No deseche las pilas arrojándolas al fuego, ya que podrían explotar o producirse fugas de ácido en las mismas.
NOTA: Aunque se haya recargado totalmente, la tensión de una pila recargable suele ser inferior al de una pila alcalina nueva.  
Por lo tanto, para mejor rendimiento y máxima durabilidad a la hora de utilizar el juguete, se recomienda el uso de pilas 
alcalinas el lugar de sus equivalentes recargables.

DECLARACIÓN DE CUMPLIMIENTO  DE LA 
FCC (Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones)

CÓMO UTILIZAR LAS PILAS DE MANERA SEGURA

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontró que cumple con los límites para la Clase B del dispositivo digital, de 
conformidad con el Apartado 15 del Reglamento FCC. Estos límites son designados para proporcionar una protección razonable 
contra interferencia dañina en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar energía de radio frecuencia y, 
de no ser instalado y empleado de acuerdo a las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina para las comunicaciones de 
radio. De cualquier forma, no hay garantía de que la interferencia no ocurra en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo 
causa interferencia dañina a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede ser determinado apagando y encendiendo el equipo, 
el usuario es alentado a tratar de corregir la interferencia a través de una o más de las siguientes medidas:
• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una salida de circuito diferente a aquella en la que el receptor se encuentre conectado.
• Consulte al vendedor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/televisión para ayuda.
Este dispositivo cumple con el Apartado 15 del Reglamento FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) 
Este dispositivo puede no causar interferencia dañina, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluyendo interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Advertencia: Cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente para su conformidad por la parte responsable, 
podría invalidar la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.
Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-003.
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De illustraties kunnen afwijken van de daadwerkelijke inhoud.

VOORDAT JE BEGINT

ZANIM ZACZNIESZ ANTES DE COMENZAR

Whammy Bar

OFF/ON/Volume Control

Freestyle Play Strings

PopTunes™ Buttons

Tremolohendel

AAN/UIT/Volumeregeling

PopTunes™-knoppen

Vibrato

przełącznik On/ Off 
i regulacja głośności

struny

kolorowe przyciski 

Palanca de vibratos

Cuerdas para tocar estilo libre

Botones PopTunes™ 

3 x AA Batteries

1.5V AA/LR6

1.5V AA/LR6

1.5V AA/LR6

1. Draai met een kruiskopschroevendraaier (niet inbegrepen) de schroef 
op de achterkant van de gitaar los om de deksel van het batterijvak te 
openen.

2. Plaats drie (3) AA-alkalinebatterijen (niet inbegrepen) en zorg ervoor 
dat (+) en (-) in de juiste richting wijzen, zoals wordt vermeld binnenin 
het batterijvak.

3. Doe de deksel er weer op en draai de schroef vast.
• Verwijder de batterijen als je de gitaar langere tijd niet wilt 

gebruiken, om lekkende batterijen en mogelijke schade aan het 
speelgoed te voorkomen.

De batterijen plaatsen
OPMERKING: de batterijen (inbegrepen) van je Poptunes™ Gitaar zijn 
bedoeld voor een demonstratie in de winkel. Voor de beste prestaties 
raden we je aan de batterijen te vervangen door nieuwe alkalinebatterijen 
(niet inbegrepen) voordat er thuis met dit product wordt gespeeld. 
Nieuwe batterijen moeten door een volwassene worden geplaatst. Ga als 
volgt te werk:

3 x AA-batterijen

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

1. Przy użyciu śrubokrętu (brak w zestawie) odkręcić śrubkę oraz zdjąć 
pokrywę komory na baterie znajdującą się na spodzie zestawu (rys. 1)

2. Zainstalować 3 szt. baterii AA alkaliczne (brak w zestawie) upewniając 
się, że końcówki baterii oznaczone znakami „+” i „-” zostają włożone do 
komory na baterie w odpowiednich kierunkach.

3. Nałóż pokrywę komory i dokręć ją śrubokrętem.
Przed zakończeniem zabawy dużą gitarą należy usunąć z niej baterie, 
aby uniknąć ich wycieku i prawdopodobnego zniszczenia zabawki.

UWAGA! Baterie zawarte w Dużej Gitarce, służą tylko do demonstracji 
jego funkcji w sklepie. Zaleca się aby przed rozpoczęciem zabawy 
zainstalować nowe baterie dla uzyskania lepszych efektów dźwiękowych 
zestawu. Baterie muszą być instalowane przez osobę dorosłą.

1. Con un destornillador de cruz (no incluido) retire el tornillo y la tapa 
del compartimiento de las pilas situado en la parte posterior de la 
Guitarra.

2. Instale tres (3) pilas alcalinas AA nuevas  (no incluidas) comprobando 
que las terminales (+) y (-) se encuentran en dirección correcta, como 
se indica dentro del compartimiento. 

3. Coloque la tapa del compartimiento y apriete el tornillo.
• Antes de guardar la Guitarra, retire las pilas para evitar que se 

produzcan posibles fugas que dañarían el juguete.

Colocación des piles
NOTA: Las pilas (incluidas) con tu Guitarra Poptunes™ son para 
demostración en tienda. Se recomienda que antes de comenzar a jugar, se 
reemplacen por pilas alcalinas nuevas (no incluidas) para obtener un mejor 
resultado. Para instalar pilas nuevas, un Adulto debe hacer lo siguiente:

3 baterie « AA »

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

3 pilas de tipo AA

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

Jeśli gitara jest nieużywana przez dłuższy czas, przejdzie w tryb „uśpienia” w celu zaoszczędzenia baterii. 
Aby ją ponownie włączyć, wystarczy nacisnąć którykolwiek z przycisków.

• Si no tocas la Guitarra durante un rato, se “dormirá” para conservar la energía de las pilas. Para “despertarla” de nuevo, solo 
tienes que pulsar uno de sus Botones  PopTunes™. 

APAGADO/ENCENDIDO/
Control de volumen

Snaren om vrij 
muziek te maken

• Als je een tijdje niet met de gitaar speelt, schakelt hij over op de slaapstand om batterijvermogen te sparen. Om verder te 
spelen, kun je gewoon op een willekeurige PopTunes™-knop drukken.

Please keep this manual as it contains important information.
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Bewaar deze handleiding goed, er staat belangrijke informatie in.

© The Little Tikes Company,
an MGA Entertainment company.
LITTLE TIKES® is een handelsmerk van Little Tikes in de 
Verenigde Staten en andere landen. Alle logo‛s, namen, 
personages, kenmerken, afbeeldingen, slogans en het 
verpakkingsbeeldmateriaal zijn eigendom van Little Tikes.
MGA Entertainment Netherlands BV/ Belgium BVBA
Sloterweg 303A-I, 1171 VC Badhoevedorp, NL
31 (0) 20 354 80 34
Gedrukt in China www.littletikes.nl

Należy zachować opakowanie, etykiety lub ulotki, na których zamieszczone są informacje o zabawce.

Por favor guarde este instructivo ya que contiene información valiosa que puede servirle en el futuro.

0910-0-E4C
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• 1 guitare Little Tikes®/MD PoptunesTM/MC 

Prépare-toi à donner ton concert ! Après qu‛un adulte aura inséré les piles :
1. Tourne le bouton de contrôle du VOLUME/allumé/éteint sur « ON » (allumé).
2. Appuie sur un des « boutons des touchettes » de la guitare pour débuter une des cinq chansons rock.
 ROUGE « ABC »
 ORANGE « Bingo »
 VERT « Head & Shoulders, Knees & Toes »
 BLEU CLAIR « Hall of the Mountain King from Peer Gynt. » d‛Edvard Grieg
 BLEU FONCÉ « Yankee Doodle »
3. Gratte les « cordes » de la guitare pour activer trois sons « improvisés » différents.
4. Pour y ajouter ta propre musique, glisse le vibrato pour créer trois bruitages différents.
5. Tourne le bouton de contrôle du VOLUME/allumé/éteint pour monter le son à un niveau digne d‛une vraie vedette rock !

POUR COMMENCER

Article n° : 620607E4C
Âge : 2 ans et +

UN ADULTE DOIT EFFECTUER LA POSE DES PILES

CONTENU

INTRODUCTION
C‛est l‛heure du rock avec la plus grande vedette de tous les temps ! Cette guitare Little Tikes®/MD PoptunesTM/MC, avec ses super 
airs, sa musique improvisée et son vibrato, est la plus cool pour le jeune guitariste très cool ! 

Les illustrations peuvent différer du contenu réel.

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
 ATTENTION :
1. NE t‛assois PAS et NE marche PAS sur la guitare.
2. N‛échappe PAS et NE lance PAS la guitare.
3. NE soumets PAS la guitare à une humidité quelconque.

CONFORMITÉ À LA FCC

PopTunes
Guitare

PopTunes
Guitare

TM
MC
TM
MC

• Utilisez des piles alcalines pour une meilleure performance.
• Utilisez seulement le type de piles recommandé pour l‛appareil.
• Les piles doivent être remplacées seulement par un adulte. 
• Les piles doivent être insérées en respectant la polarité (+ et -).
• Ne combinez pas des piles neuves et usagées.
• Ne combinez pas des piles alcalines, standard (sèches) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).
• Ne court-circuitez pas les piles.
• Si le jouet n‛est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes, retirez les piles pour prévenir toute fuite et tout endommagement 

possibles du jouet.
• Ne combinez pas des piles rechargeables et non rechargeables.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées du jouet avant la charge.
• Les piles rechargeables doivent seulement être chargées sous la surveillance d‛un adulte.
• Ne rechargez pas des piles non rechargeables.
• Les piles usagées doivent être retirées du jouet.
• Ne jetez pas les piles au feu ; les piles pourraient couler ou exploser.

REMARQUE : la tension d‛une pile rechargeable entièrement chargée est souvent plus faible que celle d‛une pile alcaline neuve. 
Il est donc recommandé d‛utiliser des piles alcalines au lieu de piles rechargeables pour une meilleure performance et une plus 
grande durée de jeu.

REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et est jugé conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à 
la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre le brouillage 
préjudiciable dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de radiofréquence et, 
s‛il n‛est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux directives, peut causer un brouillage préjudiciable aux radiocommunications. 
Toutefois, il n‛y a aucune garantie que le brouillage ne surviendra pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet appareil cause un 
brouillage préjudiciable à la réception de la radio ou de la télévision ; ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant l‛appareil et en le 
rallumant, l‛utilisateur devra essayer de corriger le brouillage par l‛une ou l‛autre des mesures suivantes :
• Réorienter ou resituer l‛antenne de réception.
• Accroître la distance entre le matériel et le récepteur.
• Brancher l‛appareil dans une prise sur un circuit autre que celui auquel le récepteur est branché. 
• Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien de radio/télévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l‛aide.
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) 
cet appareil ne doit pas causer de brouillage préjudiciable et (2) cet appareil doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, incluant les 
brouillages qui peuvent causer un mauvais fonctionnement.
Attention : Les changements ou les modifications de cet appareil non autorisés par le tiers responsable de la conformité 
pourraient annuler l‛autorité de l‛utilisateur à faire fonctionner cet appareil.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

USAGE SANS DANGER DES PILES

AVANT DE COMMENCER
Vibrato

Contrôle du volume/allumé/éteint

Cordes pour musique improvisée

Boutons PoptunesTM/MC

1. À l‛aide d‛un tournevis cruciforme (non inclus), retirez la vis et le 
couvercle du compartiment à piles au dos de la guitare. 

2. Insérez trois (3) piles alcalines « AA » (non incluses), en respectant la 
polarité (+) et (-), comme indiqué dans le compartiment à piles.

3. Remettez le couvercle du compartiment à piles et serrez la vis.
• Avant de ranger la guitare, enlevez les piles pour prévenir les fuites et 

l‛endommagement possibles de l‛instrument.

Insertion des piles
REMARQUE : les piles (incluses) dans la guitare Little Tikes®/MD 
PoptunesTM/MC servent à la démonstration en magasin. Il est recommandé de 
poser des piles alcalines neuves (non incluses) avant de jouer avec le 
produit. Pour insérer les piles, un adulte doit faire ce qui suit :

3 piles « AA »

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

• Si tu n‛utilises pas ta guitare pendant un certain temps, elle passera en mode « veille » pour économiser la puissance des piles. 
Pour l‛utiliser de nouveau, appuie simplement sur un des boutons PopTunesTM/MC.

“Protégeons notre environnement !” 
Le symbole de poubelle indique que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets domestiques. Utilisez les lieux 
de collecte ou les établissements de recyclage désignés pour mettre cet article au rebut. Ne traitez pas les piles 
usagées comme un déchet domestique. Apportez-les à un établissement de recyclage désigné.

Duża gitaraDuża gitara

• Używaj baterii alkalicznych dla lepszych efektów oraz dłuższej zabawy.
• Używaj jedynie baterii zalecanych dla tego typu zestawu.
• Baterie powinny być wymieniane jedynie przez osobę dorosłą.
• Włóż baterie zgodnie z kierunkiem polaryzacji (+ i -).
• Nie używaj razem nowych baterii z już zużytymi.
• Nie używaj razem baterii alkalicznych, ze standardowymi (węglowo-cynkowymi) lub akumulatorkami ( niklowo- 
  kadmowymi).
• Nie powodować zwarcia miedzy bateriami.
• Jeśli  nie używa się zabawki przez dłuższy czas, usunąć baterie aby nie doszło do ich wycieku, co może grozić 
   zniszczeniu zestawu.
• Nie używać razem baterii akumulatorowych i nie akumulatorowych.
• Baterie będą akumulatorkami powinny być ładowane ponownie jedynie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
• Nie należy ładować ponownie baterii, które nie są akumulatorkami.
• Wyczerpane baterie należy usuwać z zestawu.
• Nie wrzucać baterii do ognia, mogą eksplodować lub wyciec.
UWAGA:
Moc w pełni naładowanych baterii akumulatorowych jest mniejsza niż nowych baterii alkalicznych. Dlatego zaleca się 
stosowanie baterii alkalicznych zamiast baterii akumulatorowych, aby uzyskać lepsze efekty dźwiękowe i dłuższy czas 
zabawy.

«Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci z czarną kreską u dołu» 
Nie likwidować ze stałymi odpadami miejskimi, lecz zbierać oddzielnie. 
Porzucenie lub niewłaściwe stosowanie substancji lub komponentów elektrycznych, które znajdują się w tym aparacie, może okazać się 
szkodliwe dla środowiska. Symbol, na którym widnieje „pojemnik na śmieci 
na kółkach, z czarną kreską u dołu” oznacza, że niniejszy aparat został 
wprowadzony do handlu po 13/08/05 r. i podlega obowiązkowi 
zróżnicowanego zbierania odpadów. 
Wszelkie nadużycia będą karane według prawa. 
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Gardez ce manuel, car il renferme des renseignements importants.

©The Little Tikes Company,
An MGA Entertainment company.
LITTLE TIKES® jest znakiem towarowym 
w Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych krajach. 
Wszystkie logo, nazwy, znaki, podobieństwa, 
obrazy, slogany i wygląd opakowań 
są własnością Little Tikes.
Wydrukowano w Chinach

Importer / Dystrybutor:
Epee Polska  Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Łukasińskiego 116
71-215 Szczecin
www.epee.pl
www.zabawkilittletikes.pl


